1	09-27-2	000			
FORM PTO-1595 (Per. 6-93)		a career measure lees (2000)	3 SHEET U.S	S. DEPARTMENT C	
CMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			~ ·	Patent and Ti	rademark CI
	ישיחי זיוין ששהגע נונפו עוושת יווים הנגעה בנעון ושיפת וואנן (פובשן)		_ 1 `	('W	_
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	101460943				
To the Honorable Commissioner			e attached original docu	ments or copy the	ereof.
Name of conveying party(les):	IN DADESSEE		nd address of receiving	• • • •	
Sweetheart Gup Company,	I RADEMARY		Bank of America,	•	
Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attac		- p.,			
3. Nature of conveyance: 7-6-	2000		/O. T	2.3 (2.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4	
台 Assignment	☐ Merger	Street A	idress: 40 Last 5	2nd Street	
 Security Agreement 	Change of Name	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			The same of the sa
Other		City: New	York Sta	te: <u>N.Y.</u> Zi	P: 10022
Execution Date: June 14, 2000		Additional (name(s) & eddress(es) atte	sched? 🗆 Yes 💯	No
4. Application number(s) or patent num	nber(s):				
If this document is being filed toget	her with a new application	, the execution	date of the application	ภ is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	1	B. Pater	* •		
		.4,365.460	• • •		
	1 Additional numbers atti		~		• . ~
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be ma	1	6. Total nun	nber of applications an	d patents involve	id : 55
Name: Sita Rammarace	i i	7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)	2,240.00	
Internal Address: Kaye Schole	r Fierman	£3t Encic	psed		
Hays & Han	dler, LLP	Author	orized to be charged to	p deposit accou	int
Street Address: 425 Park Ave	nue	B. Deposit a	account number:	2340	Ē
City: New York State: N.	Y· ZIP: 10022	(Attach du)	olicate copy of this page if	paying by daposit a	coount)
26/2000 HTIOLEL 00000301 4365460	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
FC:55) 2240.00 IF					
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be the original document. 	lief, the foregoing informa	stion is true an	d correct and any atta	ched copy is a	true copy of
Site Ramagas.	4			7/5/200	v
Name of Person Signing	tal number of pages including o	Signature	ments, and document:		ate
I Q	ANT LIVELINGS OF THE PROPERTY	was many makes	The same and a second second		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademerius, Box Assignments

SCHEDULE A TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY IN U.S. PATENTS

PATENTS

Patent Number	Issue Date	Title	
4,365,460	12/28/82	Method and apparatus for manufacturing foam plastic containers by use of a tubular forming mandrel	
4,368,665	01/18/83	Method for imprinting multiple permutations and combinations of cards and the like on drinking cups and products manufactured thereby	
4,384,836	05/24/83	Apparatus for the continuous formation of biaxially oriented thermoplastic materials and forming articles therefrom by intermittent formings means interfaced therewith	
4,386,187	05/31/83	Thermoformable polymer blend composition comprising styrene polymer olefin polymer and block copolymer	
4,386,188	05/31/83	Thermoformable polymer blend composition	
4,409,045	10/11/83	Method and apparatus for sealing the sidewall and bottom seam portions of two piece containers during manufacture thereof	
4,413,964	11/08/83	Apparatus for continuous formation of biaxially oriented thermoplastic materials	
4,416,607	11/22/83	Apparatus for the continuous formation of biaxially oriented thermoplastic materials	
4,420,291	12/13/83	Dynamic cooler apparatus for molten thermoplastic materials	
4,420,300	12/13/83	Continuously rotary thermoforming system and apparatus of the pressure assist, plug assist and match mold type	
4,421,712	12/20/83	Continuously rotary thermoforming system and apparatus of the pressure assist, plug assist and match mold type	
4,436,679	03/13/84	Method and apparatus for generating foamed thermoplastic materials	
4,453,998	06/12/84	Method and apparatus for producing finished foam plastic containers	
4,478,121	10/23/84	Digital feed system	

Doc #30117409.WPD

4,487,329	12/11/84	Tamper evident closure	
4,518,096	05/21/85	Drink-through container lid with removable drink through section	
4,559,765	12/24/85	Apparatus for manufacturing foam plastic containers by use of a tubular forming mandrel	
4,603,051	07/29/86	Edible food containers and method of coating said containers	
4,935,091	06/19/90	Method and apparatus for producing finished foam containers	
5,039,560	08/13/91	Method for producing high gloss cup	
5,078,313	01/17/92	Method and apparatus for coating paperboard containers	
5,085,366	02/04/92	Method for producing high gloss cup	
5,182,896	02/02/93	Tamper-evident dairy package	
5,183,172	02/02/93	Drink through container lid	
5,199,562	04/06/93	Multiple bottler carrier	
5,242,497	09/07/93	Applicator systems for applying a localized amount of coating material to top edges of containers	
5,253,772	10/19/93	Tamper evident container assembly	
5,281,446	01/25/94	Method for coating paper board containers	
5,285,892	02/15/94	Sanitary can carriers and multiple beverage can packages including the same	
5,865,895	02/02/99	Cone Spray system for sundae cone filling syrup spray systems especially useful for the production of frozen dessert cones	
5,918,446	07/06/99	Systems and method for reorienting and transferring elongate articles especially frozen dessert cones	
5,983,603	11/16/99	Systems and method for reorienting and transferring elongate articles especially frozen dessert cones	
5,918,765	07/06/99	Cone dispensing mechanism	
5,946,886	09/07/99	Apparatus for dispensing and positioning heat seal lids	
D306,975	04/03/90	Design for a french fry cup	
D345,081	03/15/94	Combined splash guard lid and carrier for multiple microwavable food containers	

Doc #30117409.WPD

2

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 		
D350,695	09/20/94	Multiple bottle carrier	
D352,239	11/18/94	Beverage can-carrying device	
D354,227	01/10/95	Beverage can-carrying device	
DES. 383,947	09/23/97	Thermal insulating sleeve for drink cup	
4,384,439	05/24/83	Tuck and nest method and apparatus	
5,911,331	06/15/99	Dome lid for drinking cup	
4,339,551	07/13/82	Thermoplastic resin foam sheet having improved heat shrink capability and the method for its production	
4,366,016	12/28/82	Method and apparatus for producing a plastic sleeve	
4,386,044	05/13/83	Method of forming a cup-like container	
4,386,703	06/07/83	Food service tray	
4,386,988	06/07/83	Web handling apparatus	
4,402,467	09/06/83	Web Handling apparatus	
4,414,048	11/08/83	Web splicing apparatus	
4,418,837	12/06/83	Automatic Cup dispensing apparatus	
4,486,366	12/04/84	Method of continuously producing heat shrinkable amorphous polystyrene	
4,387,551	06/14/83	Heat-sealable ovenable containers	
DES 356,733	03/28/95	Beverage can-carrying device	
DES 360,133	07/11/95	Container lid	
DES 361,513	08/22/95	Beverage can-carrying device	
5,799,814	09/01/98	Drink-through lid for container	
			

3

Doc #30117409,WPD

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY IN U.S. PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SWEETHEART CUP COMPANY INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), with principal offices at 10100 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117, hereby grants to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor-in-interest to BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc.), with principal offices at 40 East 52nd Street, New York, New York 10022, as Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee") for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Borrower Security Agreement referred to below), a security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, and all claims for damages for past infringement of such Patents.

This Collateral Assignment for Security is made to secure the satisfactory performance of all of the Obligations, as such term is defined in the Amended and Restated Borrower Security Agreement, dated as of October 24, 1997 (as further amended, modified and supplemented from time to time, the "Borrower Security Agreement"), between the Assignor and the Assignee, and is subject to the terms of such Borrower Security Agreement. This Collateral Assignment shall terminate on the Payment and Termination Date (as defined in the Borrower Security Agreement) at which time, at the request and expense of the Assignor, the Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor a proper instrument or instruments acknowledging the satisfaction and termination of the Borrower Security Agreement as to the Assignor and releasing

Doc #30081362,WPD

(without representation or warranty) the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Collateral Assignment.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

Doc #30081362.WPD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written below.

SWEETHEART CUP COMPANY INC.

Title: Vice President

Dated: June 141, 2000

Doc #30081362.WPD

STATE OF NEW YORK) : ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 14th day of June, 2000, before me personally appeared Daniel M. Carsou, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides at 2941 Hant Valley Dr. Company Inc. described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that (s)he signed his or her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by SWEETHEART CUP COMPANY INC.

Notary Public

J. SITA RAMNARACE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RA6008809
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires June 15, 2000

Dec.#30081362.WPD

** TOTAL PAGE.10 **